

---

FRED KRUG, : SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
 : DOCKET NO. 089603  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Petitioner :  
 : CIVIL ACTION  
 :  
 v. :  
 : On Certification Granted from a Final  
 : Judgment of the Superior Court of New  
 NEW JERSEY STATE : Jersey, Appellate Division  
 PAROLE BOARD, : Docket No. A-2875-22  
 :  
 Defendant-Respondent. : Sat Below:  
 : Hon. Arnold L. Natali, Jr., J.A.D.  
 : Hon. Lisa A. Puglisi, J.A.D.

---

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT  
NEW JERSEY STATE PAROLE BOARD  
Date Submitted: December 4, 2024

---

MICHAEL ZUCKERMAN  
Deputy Solicitor General

JANET GREENBERG COHEN  
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel

CHRISTOPHER IOANNOU  
(ID: 429912023)

CHRISTOPHER JOSEPHSON  
(ID: 014101999)

ROBERT MCGUIRE  
(ID: 046361992)

Deputy Attorneys General  
On the Brief

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
NEW JERSEY  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
25 Market Street  
P.O. Box 080  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
Attorney for Defendant-  
Respondent  
(862) 350-5800  
Christopher.Ioannou@njoag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A.    New Jersey’s Parole Laws. ....	2
B.    Factual Background. ....	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE TESTS WHETHER A POST-OFFENSE CHANGE IN LAW CREATES A SIGNIFICANT RISK OF LONGER DETENTION.....	10
POINT II	
NO EX POST FACTO VIOLATION EXISTS HERE. ....	15
A.    The Relevant Baseline Is The 1948 Parole Act.....	15
B.    The Current Guidelines Raise No Significant Risk Of Prolonged Detention Relative To The 1948 Parole Act. ....	17
C.    Even Under The 1979 Regime, Krug’s Claim Fails. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. State,</u> 164 N.J. 183 (2000).....	19
<u>Berta v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,</u> 473 N.J. Super. 284 (App. Div. 2022) .....	21
<u>Cal. Dep’t of Corr. v. Morales,</u> 514 U.S. 499 (1995) .....	12, 13, 14
<u>Calder v. Bull,</u> 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	15
<u>Carmell v. Texas,</u> 529 U.S. 513 (2000) .....	11
<u>Collins v. Youngblood,</u> 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....	10, 13
<u>Doe v. Poritz,</u> 142 N.J. 1 (1995) .....	10
<u>Dyler v. Bowlen,</u> 465 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<u>Evans v. Gerry,</u> 647 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	14, 16
<u>Garner v. Jones,</u> 529 U.S. 244 (2000) .....	passim
<u>Gilman v. Brown,</u> 814 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 18

<u>Gormley v. Wood-El,</u> 218 N.J. 72 (2014) .....	19
<u>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal &amp; Corr. Complex,</u> 442 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	3, 4, 18
<u>Holmes v. Christie,</u> 14 F.4th 250 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<u>In re Trantino Parole Application,</u> 89 N.J. 347 (1982) .....	3, 4, 17
<u>Lynce v. Mathis,</u> 519 U.S. 433 (1997) .....	11, 16
<u>Mickens-Thomas v. Vaughn,</u> 321 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<u>Nolan v. Thompson,</u> 521 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<u>Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Cortes,</u> 622 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	14, 18
<u>Peugh v. United States,</u> 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	11, 15, 21
<u>Randolph Town Ctr., L.P. v. Cnty. of Morris,</u> 186 N.J. 78 (2006) .....	18, 19
<u>Richardson v. Pa. Bd. of Probation and Parole,</u> 423 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<u>Royster v. Fauver,</u> 775 F.2d 527 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	2, 3

State v. Dancil,  
248 N.J. 114 (2021).....19

Trantino v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,  
154 N.J. 19 (1988) .....2, 3

United States v. Molt,  
758 F.2d 1198 (7th Cir. 1985) .....14

Weaver v. Graham,  
450 U.S. 24 (1981) ..... 11, 15, 16

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.14.....2

N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.53(a) (1979) .....4

N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.56(c) (1979) .....4

N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.56(c) (1997) .....5
